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April 17, 2018

Mayor Jeannie Hefty

Burlington Common Council
Burlington Police & Fire Commission
City Administrator Carina Walters
City of Burlington

300 North Pine Street

Burlington, WI 53105

Dear Ladies and Gentleman,

| am pleased to present the City of Burlington PolicedDept ment 6 s Annual
2017 This report does describe the activitiedlscfor service, crime statistics, and the
training attended by members of the department duinegalendar year of 201As

you will see in this report our officers worked very hard keeping the City of Burlington a
great place to live, work, and visiTheir hard work has reduced the overall criate in

the city by 22.1% in 2017 would like to also bring to your attention the total property
crime in the city was down 74% with a total of $66,700 the lowest in 5 y&/&rs.

certainly do not like to ®ecrime occur in our city but when it does our officers are very
efficient in responding and solving those cases.

In addition to the readkction in the crime rate, overall arrests were up. In 2017 our police
officers made 809 arrests which is up 59.8% @@ 6 where our officers made 506
arrestsAlong with providing quality service and protection to the city, our officers
attended at least 24 hours of training throughout the year. Most of the training was
conducted by our own highly qualified instructorn addition to providing excellent
police services to the community our officers are very active within the community as
illustrated by their invivement in the annual ride your bike to schgualar plunge,

torch run, and safety town.

The police dpartmends continued support by the City Administrator, elected officials,
the Burlington Police & Fire Commissipand the community, has enabled the City of
Burlington Police Department to effectively and efficiently provide services to City of
Burlington. The department looks forward to provide services and workimgtmet
community in the year 2018

Sincerely,

Mark J. Anderson
Chief of Police

EPORT

Repo



AThe City of Burlington PolicBepartmenis committed to protecting, preserving,
and safeguarding the constitutional and civil rights of all persons through
impartial and courteous law enforcement. We shall ensure officer safety and
public safety as we work in partnership with our citizens to peothé highest
quality of life to the businesses and citizens who call Burlington dlome
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Department Personnel

Administration

Mark Anderson
Chief of Police

Brian Zmudzinski
Lieutenant

Operations Division

John Fisher
Patrol Sergeant

Robert Jones
Patrol Sergeant

Jeremy Krusemark
Patrol Sergeant

Matthew Baumhardt
Patrol Sergeant

Bryan Wangnoss
Patrol Officer

Daniel Hayes
Patrol Officer

Jodi Borchardt
Patrol Officer School Liaison Officer

William Rice
Patrol Officer
Rachael Seils
Patrol Officer

Nathan Banks
Patrol Officer

Scott Wasilevich
Patrol Officer

Nicholas Aron
Patrol Officer

Cor ey Talbert
Patrol Officer

Eric Willms
Patrol Officer

Rick Dimzoff
Patrol Officer

Anthony Romano
Patrol Officer

Detective Bureau

David A. Krupp
Detective Sergeant

Matthew Barrows
Investigator

Support Staff

Kim Hardesty
Administrative Services Manager

Cassandra Baumeister
Dispatcher

Colleen Schwochert
Dispatcher

Lauri Gatto
Dispatcher

Angela Hansen
Dispatcher

Nadine Bogusz
Dispatcher

Brian D. Wood
Facility Maintenance Supervisor

Joan Sutkay
Parking Enforcement

Crossing Guards

Michelle Davis
Crossing Guard

Diane Sheppard
Crossing Guard

Jim Voss
Crossing Guard

Don Meister
Crossing Guard

Terry Ferriss
Crossing Guard

Carolyn Corbett
Crossing Guard

Retirements

John Fisher
Patrol Sergeant
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UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING
2017 STATISTICS
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Summary Report
and Comparison

Data for January through December

I. Index Crime Offenses

Offenses Cleared
Violent Crime 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 % Change 2017 %
2016-2017
Homicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Forcible Rape 0 0 0 2 1 -50% 0 0.0%
Robbery 0 2 2 1 1 0% 0 0.0%
Aggravated Assault 17 3 6 1 10 900% 5 50%
Total Violent Crime: 17 5 8 4 12 200% 5 41.7%0
Property Crime 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 %Change 2017 %
20162017
Burglary 25 22 16 15 12 -20% 4 33.3%
Theft 220 192 174 191 142 -25.7% 76 53.5%
Motor Vehicle Theft 0 0 0 2 2 0% 1 50%
Arson 0 0 0 1 0 -100% 0 0%
Total Property 245 214 190 209 154 -25.4% 81 51.9%
Crime:
Total Index: 262 219 198 213 166 -22.1 86 48.2%0
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. Property by Type and Value

Property 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 % Change 2017 %
20162017
Currency, Notes, etc $3,689 $64,130 $11,036 $24,084 $3,443 -85% $50 1.5%
Jewelry and $9,258 $15,832 $5,156 $396 $8,266 19870 $76 0.9%
Precious Metals
Clothing and Furs $1,539 $1,655 $1,350 $2,915 $1,278 -56% $758 59.3%
Motor Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 $1500 $170,817 $751 -9% $751 100%
Office Equipment $5,640 $6,137 $1,676 $13,191 $16,134 22% $15,354 95.2%
Televisions, Radios, $31,253 $15,908 $4,615 $4,513 $9,138 102 $1,303 14.3%
Stereos, etc.
Firearms $1,180 $5,475 $0 $1,831 $0 -100% $0 0%
Household Goods $1,229 $1566 $1,173 $1,068 $340 -68% $152 44 7%
Consumable Goods $5,969 $6,709 $10,402 $3,345 $2,878 -13% $439 15.3%
Livestock $0.00 $0.00 $300 $0 $0 0% $0 0.0%
Miscellaneous $36,939 $95,988 $52,739 $40,592 $24,472 -3% $5,278 21.6%
Total: $96,696 $213,400 $89,947 $262,752 $66,700 -14% $24,161 36.2%
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. Property Stolen By Classification

Larceny Theft
Shoplifting

From Motor Vehicle
Motor Vehicle Parts
Bicycles

From building

Coin Operated
Machines
All Other

PocketPicking
Purse Snatching
Total:
Burglary
Residence
Night
Day
Time Unknown
Total
Burglary
Non-Residence
Night
Day
Time Unknown
Total:

#

80
25
11
8
52
1

43
1
0

221
#

3
4
6
13
#

6
1
5
25

Amount

$33,233
10,658
7,574
1,150
23,824
0

11,632
200
0
88,271
Amount

31
1,909
2,366
4,306

Amount

2,000
0
2,119
8,425

Average

$415
$426
$688
$143
$458
$0

$270
$200
$0
$399
Average

$10
$477
$331
$331
Average

$333
$0

$423

$337

81
31

15

N B O O

Amount

$13,677
$43,906
$4,702
$2,235
$24,452
$0

$10,358
$96
$0

$99,426

Amount

$834
$4,778
$5,509
$11,121
Amount

$62,159
$0
$139
$62,298

Average

$168
$1,416
$783
$372
$740
$0

$545
$96
$0
$561
Average

$208

$796
$1,101

$741
Average

$10,359
$0
$139
$8,899

60
12

38

47

174

11

aa Fr Pk W

Amount

$10,839
$4,234
$877
$2,187
$14,747
$50

$13,519
$0
$0
$46,453
Amount

$1
$17,982
$724
$18,617
Amount

$3,721
$660
$225
$4606

Average | #
$180 | 45
$352 19
$125 2
$243 8
$388 | 41
$50 1
$287 | 68
$0 0
$0 0
$266 | 184

Amount | #
$1 3
$3596 | 2
$144 3
$1692 | 8

Amount | #
$1240 | 4
$660 1
$225 2
$921 7

Amount

$11,199
$2,380
$7,970
$1,380
$36,602
$200

$23,407
$0
$0
$83,138
Amount

$7,860

$1,962

$1,102
$10,924
Amount

$85,903
$850
$50

$86,803

Average

$249
$125
$3,985
$173
$893
$200

$344
$0
$0
$452
Amount

$2,620
$981
$367

$1,366

Amount

$21,476
$850
$50

$12,400

57

29

32

140

H N NN W

ga N O W

Amount

$20,811
$1,128
$215
$355
$23,668
$1,510

$5,355
$60
$100
$53,202
Amount

$2,140
$830
$8,130
$11,100
Amount

$79

$0
$1,568
$1,647

Average

$365
$125
$71

$177
$816
$251

$167
$60
$100
$380
Amount

$713

$415
$4,065
$1,585
Amount

$26
$0

$784

$329
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IV. Arrests By Classification

Juvenile
Offense 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 % 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 % 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Murder

Burglary

Motor Vehicle Theft

Simple Assault 27

Stolen Property

Weapons

Sex Offenses

Gambling

Driving While Intoxicated 75 44 61 43 77 44 61 44
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IV. Armrests By Cl assification continued &

Juvenile

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 % 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 % 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Disorderly Conduct 47% 148 112 106 84

(Except Traffic)

Runaways

Total Index
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Activities and
Calls for
Service
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The following is a list of calls initiated by or assigned to the Officers:

| Type of Activity 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Abandoned Vehicle/Property 40 28 55 50 33
Alarms 285 254 324 342 302
Escorts 52 50 54 24 16
Extra Attention 255 351 666 1,415 150
Vehicle Lock out 14 15 17 14 19
Unsecured Business 66 85 93 41 19
Arrest for Other Dept. 57 71 56 23 36
Personal Service 658 718 979 955 1,150
Crime Preventions 2,163 3,178 2,581 1,611 1,107
Warrant Received 97 23 21 61 18
Information 1,233 982 993 795 630
911 False Calls 231 183 200 209 209
Miscellaneous 270 496 232 222 289
Traffic Stops 4,205 3,799 3,266 3,219 3,383
Citations, Traffic Related 2,113 1,376 2,138 1,979 2,472
Warning, Traffic Related 2,096 1,430 1,362 1,114 1,219
Charges, Nottraffic Related 567 488 544 506 406
Adult Arrests 556 446 464 343 602
Juvenile Arrests 211 139 143 163 207
Charges referred to DA 367 351 276 293 480
Parking Tickets 2,150 3,153 2,776 2,990 1,712
Total Calls for Service 16,585 18,031 18,074 15,369 13,098
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Traffic Accident
Statistics
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Traffic Crash Statistis by Quarter2013 through 2017

Personal Injury
Property Damage
Hit and Run

Fatal

Total Crashes

Personal Injury, Trapped
Unknown Injury

Hit and Run, Injury

Third Quarter,
July to September

Personal Injury
Property Damage
Hit and Run

Fatal

Total Crashes
Personal Injury, Trapped

Unknown Injury

Hit and Run, Injury

Total
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Detective

Bureau
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Notable Detective Bureau Investigations

2017 Investigations

Burglary and theft of auto parts

A local automobile dealership was blangzed by a two individuals with pickup truck
and numerous wheels were stolen. A suspect was developed based on information from a

traffic stop that was conducted prior to t|
Department along with video surveillance from the business. Thewaskecovered in

Chicago several days later. Two months later the dealership had wheels stolen from

several pickup trucks, this second incident was similar to the first. Upon further
investigation with several other law enforcement jurisdictions franol8, the suspect(s)
were identified. Arrest warrants were issued, one has been apprehended.

Theft from building
Information was received from the Town of Geneva Police Department regarding a
possible theft of medications at a local care facility. Tiiermation was gathered as a

result of evidence located during a search warrant at a residence in the Town of Geneva.
It was determined that one of the suspect was an employee at a care facility located in the
City of Burlington. Upon further investigatiat was determined that the thefts occurred

over an approximate two week period and there were ten victims to tte theé

suspect washarged with the thefts.

Theft from Building
Drug information was received by the Burlington Police Departmentdiggan
individual that wagpossibly stealing medicatidrom their employer and then selling the
medications. This department contacted the employer and further investigation was
conducted. It was later determined that several employees were invobtedling from
the business. Several intemvie were conducted aratharges were referred to the Racine
County District Attorneyods Offi ce

Fraud/Theft/Identity Theft
A local business contacted the Police Department as a result of suspicious activity
involving two suspects. These suspects had used Menards gift cards to purchase other
gift cards. The vehicle the suspect were driving did not have a license plate. The vehicle
was later located at another local business. It was later determined thapbhetswere
involved in a fraudulent credit card purchase at the Menards store earlier in the morning.
A search of the vehicle resulting in the recovery of multiple stolen credit cards and
personal identification cards, from ten victims. As a resul@fnvestigation, it was
determined that the suspects were involved in illegal drug activities and had stolen the
credits card and personal identification from numerous unlocked vehicles, in multiple
jurisdictions. The suspect were arrested and chargedifoerous violations.
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Retail theft/illegal drugs

As a result of a traffic stop for an equipment violation a suspect in a retail theft was

identified. During the traffic stop the driver was identified and found to match the
description of a suspect & retail theft from the local Walmart store. As a result of the
ongoing investigation, it was found that there were numerous stolen items in the vehicle
along with illegal drugs. It was later determined the driver was also involved on at least

one otheretail theft at the Walart. The suspect wasrested and charged from

numerous violations.

Robbery/Firearm/Residence(20162017)
The victim was confronted by an armed male suspect after returning home from a casino.
Suspect demanded the victims maometlet, which was turned over and the suspect fled
the area. Through the cooperation of several businesses and the Ndquiese
Department, suspecigere identified after a lengthy investigation. It wasrlate
determined that the suspects followed\the ¢ t homedrem the casino. The suspects
were involved in a similar indents in Waukesha. The suspdwse a lengthy criminal
history and were charged.

Theft from Vehicle/Garages
Officers from the Burlington Police Department were called ouutmerous households
on the eastern part of the city for the report of items missing from garages and vehicles.
|l nvestigators, along with members from the
Muskego Police Department and East Troy Police Departmenet able to identify a
suspect regarding the thefts which occurred in all of these jurisdictions. Investigators
from the Burlington Police Department were able to tie a female suspect to the thefts in
the City of Burlington by one single toy which was ltezhin her possession which was
purchased from Farm and Fleet in Sturtevant and was meant to be a gift for Christmas.
Along with this toy, investigators also obtained cell phone records which showed the
suspect was in the area at the time of the theftatgels are still pending as evidence is
still being examined for a county wide joint case.

Fraud by Check
A local credit union notified the Burlington Police Department that two fraudulent checks
were cashed at the business by two separate individuaiss fiound the checks were
stolen from a business in the City of Oak Creek. One of the males who passed one of the
fraudulent checks was taken into custody by the Elkhorn Police Department and an
interview of the male was conducted by investigators. Infoomavas obtained which
led officers to a traffic stop which occurred in Racine County by the Racine County
Sheri ffés Department on that date. Based
stop, investigators, with assistance from the South BehdePFDepartment (Indiana),
were able to identify two possible suspects who were associated with gang activity in the
Milwaukee area. Members of this gang were known to pray on homeless individuals to
get them to pass fraudulent checks and then take theynA second male was taken
into custody for passing the second fraudulent check and also identified the two gang
members. In total, two males were convicted on charges stemming from this case with
charges pending for two other individuals.

of |
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K-9

Zander is a three year old German Shepherd, who was born in Germany. Zander is the
departmentdos third K9 succeeding the two pr
handed by now retired Sgt Fisher.

Zander and his handler, Sgt Baumhardt, went to aaliféiur week training course at
SteinigTal Kennels in Campbellsport, WI and graduated in August 2017. Sgt
Baumhardt and Zander must maintain a minimum of 16 hours of maintenance training
every month. The unit trains during their normal patrol sh¥aaibus locations
throughout the city, at Steinigal Kennels and at various sites throughout Racine County
with the Racine County Sheriffés Office K29
attend a yearly week long-pertification course at Steinig Tal KHeels.

Zander is a dual purpose police dog and is trained in narcotic detection and patrol work,
which includes criminal apprehension, building searches, handler protection and tracking.
Sgt Baumhar dt -tadayddutiésincldde coadsictird) atiard patrol and
al so responding to calls for services where
Sgt Baumhardt and Zander assist other nearby jurisdictions as needed. The unit also
performs demonstrations throughout the community at schodlyarious community
events.
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